

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.10031 OF 2011

SHAKILA BEGUM

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SANDHYA RAO & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

With
CIVIL APPEAL NO.10032 OF 2011

O R D E R

It is stated that due to subsequent development, these appeals have become infructuous.

Accordingly, the instant appeals are disposed of as having become infructuous.

.....CJI
[S.A. BOBDE]

.....J
[B.R. GAVAI]

.....J
[SURYA KANT]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 15, 2020.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10031/2011

SHAKILA BEGUM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SANDHYA RAO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. No. 10032/2011 (IV-A)
(FOR ON IA 5/2009)

Date : 15-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR (Not Present)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Ms. Tanuja Manjari Patra, Adv.
Mr. Mehesh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, AOR

Ms. Yogmaya Agnishotri, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Mulchandani, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The instant appeals are disposed of as having become infructuous
in terms of the signed order.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)